
Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : EXECUTIVE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : TUESDAY 16 MAY 2017
TIME : 7.00 PM

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE

CONTACT OFFICER: Martin Ibrahim
Tel: 01279-502173

Email: martin.ibrahim@eastherts.gov.uk

Councillor Linda Haysey - Leader
Councillor Eric Buckmaster - Executive Member for Health and 

Wellbeing
Councillor Gary Jones - Deputy Leader and Executive Member 

for Economic Development
Councillor Graham 
McAndrew

- Executive Member for Environment 
and the Public Space

Councillor Suzanne Rutland-
Barsby

- Executive Member for Development 
Management and Council Support

Councillor Geoffrey 
Williamson

- Executive Member for Finance and 
Support Services

Public Document Pack

mailto:martin.ibrahim@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited
[...]
 anticipates a large attendance, an 
additional 30 members of the public can be accommodated in Room 27 
(standing room only), again on a “first come, first served” basis, to view 
the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Leader's Announcements 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2017.

4. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Member(s) declaration(s) of interest.

5. Bishop's Stortford Town Centre Planning Framework (Pages 11 - 16)

6. Sustainable Transport - Report of the Task and Finish Group (Pages 17 - 
74)

7. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.



E E

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 4 APRIL 2017, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor L Haysey (Chairman/Leader)
Councillors E Buckmaster, G McAndrew and 
G Williamson.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors A Alder, M Allen, P Ballam, 
S Bull, M Casey, M Freeman, J Jones, 
M McMullen, T Page, P Phillips and 
P Ruffles.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

David Allen - Waste Services 
Manager

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Isabel Brittain - Head of 
Strategic 
Finance and 
Property

Jonathan Geall - Head of 
Housing and 
Health

Jess Khanom - Head of 
Operations

Alison Stuart - Head of Legal 
and Democratic 
Services

Adele Taylor - Director

665  WASTE AND STREET CLEANSING VEHICLES 

The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report seeking to secure, in prin
[...]
668  MINUTES 

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 21 March 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader.

669  PROPERTY INVESTMENT COMPANY 

The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report summarising the background around the 
development of a property investment company, wholly 
owned by the Council as part of an approach to diversifying its 
investment portfolio aimed at generating a revenue income 
stream.  This would be used to fund the Council’s priorities in 
the context of diminishing subsidies and grants from the 
government.  

The Executive Member explained how this would work, the 
legal basis of establishing the proposed company and 
potential community benefits which could be derived in 
relation to the formation of a property investment company, 
and referred to the Council’s social housing responsibilities.  
The Executive Member assured Members that the Council 
would not be able to proceed further and beyond the 
recommendations as detailed, until the business plan had 
been reviewed in greater depth.

The Executive approved the recommendation, as now 
detailed.

Page 7



E E

RESOLVED – that (A) in principle approval be granted 
to develop a property investment company, the 
incorporation and trading of which is subject to future 
approval of a full financial business plan for the 
company; and

(B) Articles of Association and a Shareholder 
Agreement be drafted for consideration alongside the 
business plan at a future date.

670  CORPORATE SERVICE PLAN 2017/18 

The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report which presented a draft of the Council’s 
service plan which outlined its priorities for the next year 
(2017/18) and key outcomes it hoped to achieve.

The Leader referred to the choice of colours used within 
Essential Reference Paper “B” of the report detailed and 
asked that Officers use more defined colours in future reports.

The Executiv
[...]
SHOP’S STORTFORD TOWN CENTRE PLANNING FRAMEWORK

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All Bishop’s Stortford and surrounding 

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To enable the Executive to consider the finalised Bishop’s Stortford 
Town Centre Planning Framework

RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL:  That 

(A) the Bishop’s Stortford Town Centre Framework (March 
2017) be approved for Development Management purposes.

1.0 Background 

1.1 The Council engaged consultants to formulate a Planning 
Framework for the town centre in the early part of 2016.  This 
work was commissioned on the basis of a number of issues which 
were apparent in the town:

- the acquisition by the Council of the Old River Lane site and the 
desire to ensure that any development which comes forward on it 
is complementary to the needs of the town;

- the formulation of significant development proposals by private 
land owners at the Bishop’s Stortford goods yard site;

- the need to ensure that a consistent and more detailed planning 
framework position was established for the town centre to 
complement planning policies coming forward in the District Plan 
and to provide a framework against which investment and other 
intervention decisions could be taken.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



1.2 The work of the consultants has now been concluded and a 
finalised Planning Framework has been produced.

1.3 This report seeks endorsement of the Framework and to establish 
that weight can now be assigned to the document in the various 
decisions that the Councils (and others) make, including planning 
decisions, in relation to the town centre.

2.0 Report

2.1 In the work, the consultants analysed the historic development of 
the town, its current economic and commercial position and the 
strengths of its geographical position.  Following an initial round of 
consultation they identified a number of themes around which 
future decisions for the town should be based.

2.2 These themes, along with a more detailed approach to potential 
opportunities provided by three key development locations were 
then subject to a further round of consultation toward the end of 
2016.  

2.3 The final Framework document was based on the output from 
this.

2.4 The pre-submission District Plan sets out (para 5.3.5) that the 
Council is in the process of preparing the Town Centre Planning 
Framework which will guide future development in the town 
centre.  It is also sets out that it is intended that the Framework 
will be adopted by the Council as a Supplementary Planning 
Document in due course.

2.5 At this stage, in advance of the adoption of the District Plan, in 
order to assign weight to the finalised Framework, the Executive 
is invited to support the Framework for Development Management 
purposes.

2.6 A full copy of the finalised Framework document is available by 
using the link below in the Background papers section.

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.  

Page 12



Background Papers
The Bishop’s Stortford Town Centre Planning Framework, March 2017
http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20440
&PlanId=262

Contact Member: Cllr Gary Jones, Executive Member for Economic 
Development and Chairman of the Bishop’s 
Stortford Town centre Steering Group
gary.jones@eastherts.gov.uk

Contact Officer: Kevin Steptoe, Head of Planning and Building 
Control  
Contact Tel No 1407
kevin.steptoe@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 13

http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20440&PlanId=262
http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20440&PlanId=262
mailto:gary.jones@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:kevin.steptoe@eastherts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 

Priority 1 – Improve the health and wellbeing of our 
communities 

Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives 

Priority 3 – Enable a flourishing local economy 

Consultation: Two rounds of consultation were undertaken in the 
preparation of the Framework, one to identify the main 
issues to be considered and the second round to seek 
views on the outputs identified by the consultant team.

Legal: There are no legal implications in the endorsement of the 
Framework document

Financial: There are no immediate financial implications in relation 
to the endorsement of the Framework document 

Human 
Resource:

None

Risk 
Management:

Endorsement of the document enables weight to be 
assigned to it – and for it to be taken into account in 
decision making.

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts:

No immediate impact 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE - 16 MAY 2017

REPORT OF THE ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
RECOMMENDATIONS         

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To present the recommendations of the Sustainable Transport 
Task and Finish Group, which were presented to Environment 
Scrutiny Committee on 7 March 2017.

RECOMMENDATION FOR EXECUTIVE:  That

(A) Consider, in partnership with Hertfordshire Highways, the 
cost and benefits of a charging mechanism for use of the 
road infrastructure, targeting certain types of vehicles (Eg. 
HGVs) or journeys taking place at certain times of the day 
(eg. during rush hour);

(B) Consider a charge for use of the car park at the East Herts 
Council offices, alongside an incentive scheme for those 
who car share or use lower emissions vehicles;

(C) Commit revenue funding to actively promote sustainable 
transport platforms and campaigns within the district;

(D) As part of an overall  work programme supported by 
revenue funding, roll out the park and stride model to 
schools in Hertford, Ware, Buntingford and Bishop’s 
Stortford;

(E) Agree to undertake further consultation with members of 
the public (building on responses already received) about 
what specific improvements to the current cycling and 
walking networks would encourage more journeys (eg. 
electric charging points, cycling lanes, track improvements 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



etc);

(F) Support  investment in minor changes to the networks to 
encourage use;

(G) Promote cycling and walking networks in conjunction with 
the County Council and pro-actively market the bike and go 
scheme in Bishop’s Stortford;

(H) Ensure volunteering opportunities to maintain and improve 
cycling and walking routes are considered with East Herts 
Council’s volunteering policy;

(I) Continue to encourage uptake of CVS community transport 
options;

(J) Consider working in partnership with the  University of 
Hertfordshire’s Smart Mobility Research Unit to look at a 
mobility as a service business model for East Herts, viable 
on demand business models and driverless technology;

(K) Support the marketing and promotion of the Intalink mobile 
app to rural communities in East Herts;

(L) Work in partnership with strategic bodies such as the 
County Council, LEP and LSCC to lobby the Department for 
Transport) for an East/ West light rail route;

(M) Work in partnership with strategic bodies such as the 
County Council, LEP and LSCC for commuters to “think 
train” as well as lobby train service providers to “think 
customer”;

(N) The council continues to ensure that, through the District 
Plan, travel planning and sustainable transport is an early 
consideration for any new development; and

(O) The council continues to make further provision for electric 
car parking and charging points within its car parks.

Page 18



1.0 Background 

1.1 The Task and Finish Group was constituted on 13th September 
2016 by the Environment Scrutiny Committee.  The terms of 
reference for the group were as follows:

- To review current multi-agency plans, strategies, technical 
do
[...]
 congestion on rural roads. There was a strong 
theme in views submitted by the public regarding the need for 
greater parking enforcement activity (eg. around schools) to 
discourage car journeys and reduce congestion. One member of 
the public suggested that communities are given informal powers 
to regulate parking arrangements in recognition that the council 
has limited resources to deal with this.

4.8 There are also a range of softer behaviour change interventions 
that could be adopted such as sustained communications 
campaigns to encourage less car travel and incentives to car 

Page 23



share, walk or cycle. There are already good web based platforms 
to encourage car sharing (eg. www.liftshare.com) which the 
council has signed up to alongside a number of other 
predominantly public sector employers. Generating and sustaining 
interest and usage of these is resource intensive however and 
requires on-going dedicated support (eg. the University of 
Hertfordshire relies on a full time sustainable transport officer to 
ensure projects are delivered).

4.9 A good example of how to encourage behaviour change, 
specifically with a focus on school traffic is the Park and Stride 
Project in Sawbridgeworth, concentrating on engaging and 
incentivising children to reduce school traffic. Good results were 
achieved from this with the town council working in partnership 
with the 4 schools and County Council. The ‘Beat the Street’ 
initiative is also a good example of an initiative which reduces 
traffic and encourages greener travel with health benefits. The 
group recognised however that these activities are resource 
intensive, requiring a lot of marketing and planning as well as 
investment and schools/ businesses willing to take part.

4.10 Recommendations: 

- Consider, in partnership with Hertfordshire Highways, the 
cost and benefits of a charging mechanism for use of the 
road infrastructure, targeting certain types of vehicles (Eg. 
HGVs) or journeys taking place at certain times of the day 
(eg. during rush hour)

- Consider a charge for use of the car park at the East Herts 
Council offices, alongside an incentive scheme for those 
who car share or use lower emissions vehicles

- Commit revenue funding  to actively promote sustainable 
transport platforms and campaigns within the district, 
supported by a Member champion

- As part of an overall work programme supported by 
revenue funding, roll out the park and stride model to 
schools in Hertford, Ware, Buntingford and Bishop’s 
Stortford

4.11 Investing in viable alternatives to car travel for short journeys 
(walking and cycling)

4.12 Discussion in the group recognised that the lack of robust 
alternatives to car travel is a major challenge in terms of expecting 
people to switch modes of transport.

Page 24

http://www.liftshare.com/


4.13 There is a need to improve connectivity between settlements in 
the district as a basis for encouraging more journeys by foot, bike 
or bus. Specifically with regards to cycling there is already a 
strong but perhaps under-utilised network. The Cole Green Way 
(connecting Hertford to Welwyn Garden City), as well as the tow 
paths on the River Lea and River Stort (connecting Hertford, Ware 
and Bishop’s Stortford to Harlow and North and East London) are 
good examples of walking and cycling networks. However the 
group noted that these are individual routes and not well 
integrated in places. In the case of cycling it often requires moving 
across main roads or going through pedestrianised areas to get 
from one route to another. This was also a very strong theme from 
members of the public in the views that were submitted. Cyclists 
who regularly use routes in East Hertfordshire felt that more 
needed to be done to join up routes between urban and rural 
areas, access into major employment sites (eg. Stansted Airport) 
as well as improve and maintain supporting infrastructure (such 
as drying facilities).

4.14 The group
[...]
and the Council has recently 
adopted a volunteering policy for its own staff. This allows staff to 
take one non leave day to undertake volunteering in the 
community. Staff should be encouraged to consider volunteering 
activities which contribute to sustainable transport infrastructure.

4.17 Recommendations:

- Agree to undertake further consultation with members of 
the public (building on responses already received) about 
what specific improvements to the current cycling and 
walking networks would encourage more journeys (eg. 
electric charging points, cycling lanes, track improvements 
etc)

- Support  investment in minor changes to the networks to 
encourage use

- Promote cycling and walking networks in conjunction with 
the County Council and pro-actively market the bike and go 
scheme in Bishop’s Stortford

- Ensure volunteering opportunities to maintain and improve 
cycling and walking routes are considered with East Herts 
Council’s volunteering policy

4.18 Transport for rural areas and on-demand services

4.19 Buses were a large focus for the group in terms of meeting 
sustainable transport needs for individuals and communities in 
rural areas. The group would like to note that Councillor Freeman 
travelled to the majority of meetings via the bus. There are very 
few routes operated by commercial operators in rural parts of the 
district simply because they are not deemed viable. In addition 
members of the public felt that the current bus offering in the 
district is poor – with few routes operating on highly limited hours, 
old and inefficient buses (ie. heavy polluters and no wi fi) and a 
lack of reliability. There are good examples of community 
transport initiatives in place (eg. Sawbo bus, Hadham Hopper, 
Buntingford Cat and Bishop’s Stortford Shuttle) however having 

Page 26



this provision across the whole district and for each of the smaller 
settlements would not be financially viable. Other alternatives 
exist such as the CVS led car share scheme which is not running 
at full capacity. 

4.20 Increasingly there is a move towards ‘on demand’ services (eg. 
Uber) and mobility as a service which the group discussed. This 
largely reflects a demographic trend away from owning and 
towards hiring, particularly as car ownership for young people is 
becoming increasingly unaffordable. Successful on demand 
services rely on real time data being available through mobile 
devices and apps using pay as you go technology. This is 
potentially attractive as the business models for these services 
typically undercut traditional taxi services (with further 
development into autonomous vehicles these costs are set to 
reduce even further). 

4.21 A challenge for implementing these types of services is trying to 
establish what demand exists in a rural area. Research from the 
University of Hertfordshire indicates that inconsistent ticketing 
systems across the country (ie. De-regulated areas outside of 
London) make it difficult to identify meaningful data about patterns 
and trends of use. The Network St. Albans project is a good 
example of a collaborative approach between the university, 
council, rail and bus companies to implement a multi-use ticketing 
system which can be transferred across all modes of transport. 
This has provided benefits for the customer as well as providing 
good data about overall demand for different services. Currently 
the county council are developing and rolling out an app version 
of Intalink which provides real time data on bus use. 

4.22 Recommendations: 

- Continue to encourage uptake of CVS community transport 
options

- Consider working in partnership with  the University of 
Hertfordshire’s Smart Mobility Research Unit to look at a 
mobility as a service business model for East Herts, viable 
on demand business models and driverless technology

- Support the marketing and promotion of the Intalink mobile 
app to rural communities in East Herts

Page 27



4.23 Rail travel

4.24 The group felt strongly that East/ West connectivity in the district 
(and region as a whole) could be vastly improved with additional 
investment in rail infrastructure. There was a sense that trains 
tend to be preferable to bus travel in this regard due to their 
higher speeds and extended operational times (eg. evenings and 
weekends as well as during the working day). 

4.25 With anticipated growth in the district, especially around 
Buntingford, the possibility of a light rail route connecting the town 
to Stansted in the East and Hertford North to the South was 
raised (also picked up by members of the public). This could be 
part of a wider East/ West light rail route connecting Hemel 
Hempstead through to Braintree and Colchester, joining up with 
the Stansted Express route. This would deliver specific 
improvements in East Hertfordshire by improving times into 
Stansted and London as well as discouraging car journeys on the 
A414 and A120 to Harlow, Broxbourne and Bishop’s Stortford 
from commuters/ holiday makers driving long distances to board 
quicker trains. The East/ West rail challenge was also a feature 
within public responses.

4.26 Govia Thameslink recognised the need to ensure standards on 
trains generally need to be improved. A clean, reliable and warm 
environment should be a basic expectation for customers and this 
is something train operators are acutely aware of. The group 
acknowledged that East Herts Council cannot directly influence 
operational issues on the rail network or directly influence the 
building of new routes. However the council can lobby and have a 
voice through wider partnership working with the County Council, 
Local Economic Partnership (LEP) and London Stansted 
Cambridge Consortium (LSCC) as well as through documents 
such as the district plan.

4.27 Recommendations:

- Work in partnership with strategic bodies such as the 
County Council, LEP and LSCC to lobby the Department 
for Transport) for an East/ West light rail route

- Work in partnership with strategic bodies such as the 
County Council, LEP and LSCC for commuters to “think 
train” as well as lobby train service providers to “think 
customer”

Page 28



4.28 Maximising opportunities in the future:

4.29 The group discussed the future of East Herts both in relation to 
the district plan and expected housing growth alongside changes 
in technology. There are positive developments in this regard 
such as planned improvements to junction 7a on the M11, 
upgrades to the A10 Buntingford roundabout and Hadham 
bypass. There is an expectation that where significant 
development takes place on key sites, developer contributions 
through section 106 agreements will also have a strong emphasis 
on new bus, cycle and pedestrian transport routes as well as road 
infrastructure. There was a general concern amongst members of 
the public who responded as to whether adequate infrastructure 
would accompany housing growth outlined in the district plan.

4.30 The district plan is a very useful tool in driving the sustainable 
transport agenda around strategic sites. The group also discussed 
the importance of the neighbourhood planning process in refining 
details around local transport issues and connectivity between 
sites. 

4.31 The move towards electric cars is gathering momentum and 
evidence from the County Council suggests Hertfordshire as a 
whole is ranked highly in terms of electric vehicles registered to 
the county. Indeed a number of public respondents owned electric 
cars, were positive about the experience but keen for more 
charging sites to be available. The group discussed what 
incentives could be offered to residents and businesses to use 
more electric vehicles as well as incentivising council staff and 
contractors to do the same. The University of Hertfordshire uses 
an electric car pool club which staff and students can access 
when required and is successful. 

4.32 East Herts have recently been awarded £163,000 by the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) for 
electric vehicle charging and infrastructure improvements and an 
electric vehicle car club in East Herts. This is a very welcome 
development and the group hopes this will be the start of a step 
change in approach to supporting electric cars.

4.33 The benefits to air quality were also discussed by the group. 
Several members of the public expressed concern about pollution 
overall and electric cars may be the best way to mitigate air 
quality challenges, especially around hotspot congestion areas.

Page 29



4.34 The group discussed the Council’s role in terms of regulating the 
taxi industry. It is possible to actively encourage the use of electric 
or low emissions vehicles through the taxi licensing policy. It was 
noted that high speed charging points are pre-requisite for a step 
change in the use of electric vehicles and such investment from 
the council may be needed to ensure taxi companies are able to 
operate effectively in the district. In addition the Pre-Submission 
District Plan does accommodate this for new developments in the 
“Design of Development” chapter (that “dwelling design and layout 
should make provision for electric vehicle charging points in safe 
and accessible locations”).

4.35 Recommendations:

- The council continues to ensure that, through the District 
Plan, travel planning and sustainable transport is an early 
consideration for any new development

- The council continues to make further provision for electric 
car parking and charging points within its car parks 

5. Acknowledgements

5.1 The group would like to thank the following individuals for their 
contributions:

- Councillor Derrick Ashley, Executive Member for Planning 
and Transport, HCC 

- Jacob Wing, Network and Transport Deputy Team Leader, 
HCC 

- Dr. Scott Copsey, Transport Planner and Senior Lecturer in 
Sustainable Transport, University of Hertfordshire

- Simon Manvil

Minutes of the meeting


E E

16

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 16 MAY 2017, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor L Haysey (Chairman/Leader)
Councillors E Buckmaster, G Jones, 
G McAndrew, S Rutland-Barsby and 
G Williamson.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors S Bull, M Casey, P Ruffles, 
T Stowe and J Wyllie.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Isabel Brittain - Head of Strategic 
Finance and 
Property

Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader

Helen Standen - Director
Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 

and Building 
Control Services

Alison Stuart - Head of Legal and 
Democratic 
Services

Adele Taylor - Director
Liz Watts - Chief Executive
Ben Wood - Head of 

Communications, 
Strategy and Policy

21  BISHOP'S STORTFORD TOWN CENTRE PLANNING 
FRAMEWORK 

The Executive Member for Economic Development 



E E

17

submitted a report seeking support for the finalised 
Bishop’s Stortford Town Centre Planning Framework.

The Executive recalled that the Council had engaged 
consultants, Allies and Morrison, to formulate a Planning 
Framework for the town centre in the early part of 2016.  
In their work, the consultants had analysed the historic 
development of the town, its current economic and 
commercial position and the strengths of its geographical 
position.  Following an initial round of consultation, they 
had identified a number of themes around which future 
decisions for the town should be based.  These themes, 
along with a more detailed approach to potential 
opportunities provided by three key development 
locations were then subject to a further round of 
consultation toward the end of 2016.

The Executive Member sought endorsement of the 
Framework and to establish that weight could now be 
assigned to the document in the various decisions that 
the Council (and others) make, including planning 
decisions, in relation to the town centre.

The Executive supported the recommendation now 
detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that the Bishop’s Stortford Town 
Centre Framework (March 2017) be approved for 
Development Management decisions. 

22  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Leader welcomed the press to the meeting and reminded 
everyone present that the meeting was being webcast.

23  MINUTES 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 4 April 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Leader.



E E

18

24  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In respect of some aspects of Minute 25 – Sustainable 
Transport – Report of the Task and Finish Group, Councillor 
G Williamson declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in that 
he was employed by Hertfordshire County Council.  He 
remained in the chamber whilst the matter was discussed, but 
abstained from consideration of Recommendation (K).

25  SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT - REPORT OF THE TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP 

The Executive considered the report of the Sustainable 
Transport Task and Finish Group and its recommendations, 
which had been supported by Environment Scrutiny 
Committee.

Councillor J Wyllie, as the Chairman of the Task and Finish 
Group, thanked everyone who had contributed to the work 
which had culminated in the recommendations before the 
Executive.  He highlighted the importance of improved bus 
services and extending rail services to Buntingford.  He also 
spoke of reducing congestion in Bishop’s Stortford by 
extending rail links to Stansted Airport from Great Dunmow 
and Braintree.

In response to questions raised on electric charging points, 
the Executive Member for Environment and the Public Space 
outlined the good progress being made in their provision, 
which had been boosted by bidding successfully for 
DEFRA/DoT funding that had been obtained.  He also 
referred to a pilot electric vehicle car club that would be 
running in Bishop’s Stortford and Hertford, to promote the 
benefits of electric cars and to encourage greater use.

The Executive approved the recommendations now detailed.

RESOLVED - that (A) in principle, revenue funding be 
committed to actively promote sustainable transport 
platforms and campaigns within the District;



E E

19

(B) in partnership with Hertfordshire Highways, the 
cost and benefits of a charging mechanism for use of 
the road infrastructure, targeting certain types of 
vehicles (e.g. HGVs) or journeys taking place at certain 
times of the day (e.g. during rush hour), be considered;

(C) a charge for use of the car park at the East 
Herts Council offices, alongside an incentive scheme 
for those who car share or use lower emissions 
vehicles, be considered;

(D) as part of an overall  work programme 
supported by revenue funding, the park and stride 
model to schools in Hertford, Ware, Buntingford and 
Bishop’s Stortford, be rolled out;

(E) further consultation with members of the public 
(building on responses already received) about what 
specific improvements to the current cycling and 
walking networks would encourage more journeys (e.g. 
electric charging points, cycling lanes, track 
improvements, etc) be undertaken;

(F) investment in minor changes to the cycling and 
walking networks to encourage greater use, be 
supported;

(G) cycling and walking networks be promoted in 
conjunction with the County Council and the bike and 
go scheme in Bishop’s Stortford be pro-actively 
marketed;

(H) volunteering opportunities to maintain and 
improve cycling and walking routes be considered with 
East Herts Council’s volunteering policy;

(I) uptake of CVS community transport options be 
encouraged;

(J) working in partnership with the University of 
Hertfordshire’s Smart Mobility Research Unit to look at 



E E

20

mobility as a service business model for East Herts, 
viable on demand business models and driverless 
technology, be considered;

(K) the marketing and promotion of the Intalink 
mobile app to rural communities in East Herts, be 
supported;

(L) work in partnership with strategic bodies such as 
the County Council, LEP and LSCC to lobby the 
Department for Transport) for an East/ West light rail 
route, including a link to Buntingford and extending 
Stansted Airport links to Great Dunmow and Braintree, 
be supported;

(M) work in partnership with strategic bodies such as 
the County Council, LEP and LSCC for commuters to 
“think train” as well as lobby train service providers to 
“think customer”, be supported;

(N) the Council continues to ensure that, through 
the District Plan, travel planning and sustainable 
transport is an early consideration for any new 
development; and

(O) the Council continues to make further provision 
for electric car parking and charging points within its 
car parks and encourages their inclusion in all future 
housing developments.

(Note – Councillor G Williamson abstained from consideration 
of recommendation (K) – Minute 24 refers)

The meeting closed at 7.33 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


